## 505074382 08/31/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5121138

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	<b>MENT</b>
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	
Name	Execution Date
SCOTT GILMAN HUMPHREY	03/05/2007
TIMOTHY J. SHELLENBERGER	03/05/2007
JAMES STUART YORK	03/05/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	
Name: RINNAI AMERICA CORPOR	ATION
Street Address: 103 INTERNATIONAL DRIVI	E
City: PEACHTREE CITY	
State/Country: GEORGIA	
Postal Code: 30269	
Application Number:13749058	
Application Number: 13749058	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (404)645-7707	
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address	
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsucces	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700	sful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.c	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &Address Line 1:999 PEACHTREE ST	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC REET, NE
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &Address Line 1:999 PEACHTREE STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Address Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIA	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC REET, NE
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &Address Line 1:999 PEACHTREE STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Address Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIAATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:11013-007US2	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC REET, NE
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccesPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &Address Line 1:999 PEACHTREE STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Address Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIAAttorney DOCKET NUMBER:11013-007US2NAME OF SUBMITTER:WENDY Y. BAI	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC REET, NE 30309 _LEW
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &Address Line 1:999 PEACHTREE STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Address Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIAAttorney DOCKET NUMBER:11013-007US2NAME OF SUBMITTER:WENDY Y. BAI	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC REET, NE 30309 _LEW
Fax Number:(404)645-7707Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessPhone:4046457700Email:wballew@mcciplaw.ccCorrespondent Name:MEUNIER CARLIN &Address Line 1:999 PEACHTREE STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Address Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIAAttorney DOCKET NUMBER:11013-007US2NAME OF SUBMITTER:WENDY Y. BAILSIGNATURE:/Wendy Y. Balle	<i>sful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> om CURFMAN LLC REET, NE 30309 _LEW

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Scott Gilman Humphrey, Timothy J. Shellenberger and James Stuart York, citizens of the U.S., residing at 3367 Conley Downs Drive, Powder Springs, GA 30127, 100 Shank Hill Ridge, Tyrone, GA 30290 and 64 Persimmon Drive, Sharpsburg, GA 30277, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as "the undersigned"), having made an invention entitled WATER HEATING SYSTEM for which, on the date set forth below, unless otherwise indicated here, \_\_\_\_\_\_, the undersigned executed an application for United States Letters Patent,

WHEREAS, Rinnai America Corporation, a corporation of Georgia, with offices at 103 International Drive, Peachtree City, GA 30269 (hereinafter referred to as "assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, including said patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said invention, and all letters patent and reissues thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument. If the undersigned includes more than one individual, these obligations shall apply to all of the undersigned both individually and collectively.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

 $\leq$ 2007. at 11:55 A.M **TED** on NC. CAVE MISSION <del>Sco</del>tt Gilman Humplesy JUNE AMMMAN A 15 Timothy Shellenberger monnth Lames Stuart York avende Witness